
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,  
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 

December 2023. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Third Financial Review 2023/24 (Children and Families)  (Pages 7 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report on the third review of the Cheshire East Council forecast outturn 

for the financial year 2023/24. 
 

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 Provisional 
Settlement Update (Children & Families Committee)  (Pages 53 - 70) 

 
 To consider the proposals within the budget consultation relating to the Committee’s 

responsibilities. 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-
Wake, C Bulman (Chair), D Clark, E Gilman, G Hayes, R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, 
G Smith and L Smith 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 11th December, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, E Gilman, 
G Hayes, R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, G Smith and J Place 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Claire Williamson, Director of Education, Strong Start and Integration 
Katherine Oldacre, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Danielle Holdcroft, Head of Early Years, Family Help & Prevention  
Janet Witkowski, Head of Legal Services 
Jennie Summers, Legal Team Manager 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Partner 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Laura Smith. Cllr John 
Place attended as a substitute.  
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made in relation to item 6, 
Proposed Closure of St Gregory’s Catholic Primary School, Bollington: 
 

 Cllr Place declared that he was a governor of the school 

 Cllr G Smith declared that he was a NASUWT officer 
 

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record.  
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



59 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND INCLUSION (SENIF) POLICY 
WITH CONSULTATION  
 
The committee received the report which requested approval to implement 
the revised mechanism of support provided to enable children with special 
educational needs to access their early education entitlements. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee consider the outcome from the 
consultation process and approve implementation of the policy set out in 
appendix 1 for new applications from January 2024, and all funding via the 
new policy from September 2024. 
 

60 PROPOSED CLOSURE OF ST GREGORY'S CATHOLIC PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, BOLLINGTON  
 
The committee received the report which reported on the outcomes of the 
pre-publication consultation and the statutory public consultation 
undertaken in respect of the proposed closure of St Gregory’s Catholic 
Primary School, Bollington. 
 
A query was raised as to how many other maintained schools in Cheshire 
East were forecasting future budget deficits. Officers undertook to provide 
a written response. It was requested that the committee be informed early 
to provide the opportunity for members to consider any mitigations.  
 
Assurances were given that School Improvement Officers were working to 
understand the financial situations of schools to avoid further closures.  
 
A query was raised regarding the implications section of the report, 
specifically paragraph 51 which referred to implications on rural 
communities and stated that this was not classed as a rural school. It was 
queried what the impact would
[...]
velopment was continuing and it was 
queried what the impact of this would be on home to school transport and 
what was being done with the Section 106 contribution from Phase 2. A 
written response would be provided. 
 
A request was made for the committee to receive earlier notice if this issue 
arose with any developments in future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the delay for the opening 
new school at Basford East, Shavington. 
 

62 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCORECARD QUARTER 2 2023/24  
 
The committee received the Children and Families scorecard for quarter 2 
of 2023-24. 
 
A query was raised regarding the figure provided for social worker 
vacancies at the end of the period and whether this represented a 
percentage or full time equivalent. Officers advised that they would refine 

Page 5



the way this was presented in future reports to ensure the data was more 
meaningful.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee scrutinise the performance of 
children’s services for quarter 2. 
 

63 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the work programme. It was noted that officers 
would review and refine the January agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 11.30 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 6



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Children and Families Committee 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 

Third Financial Review 2023/24  

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (s151 Officer)] 

Report Reference No: [To be provided by Democratic Services] 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides Members with the third review of the Cheshire East 
Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24. Members are 
being asked to consider the serious financial challenges being 
experienced by the Council (and other councils) and to recognise the 
important activities aimed at minimising the impact on services. 

2 Members of the Committee are being asked to consider the financial 
performance of the Services relevant to their terms of reference. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Council operates a financial cycle of planning, monitoring and 
reporting. This review is part of the monitoring cycle and provides a 
forecast outturn position for the 2023/24 financial year. The information 
in this report also supports planning for next year’s budget. This report 
supports the Council priority of being an open and enabling 
organisation, ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects of 
Council decision making. 

4 The full report was received by Finance Sub Committee on 11 January 
2024. Service Committees will receive the sections relevant to their 
committee (see Appendices). 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Children and Families Committee:  

OPEN 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

1. Consider the report of the Finance Sub Committee: Finance Sub Committee, 

11th January, 2024 

2. Consider the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 

pressure of £10.0m against a revised budget of £80.3m (12.5%).  

3. Consider the forecast and further mitigations needing to be identified, aimed at 

bringing spending back in line with budget, for Children and Families services.  

4. Consider the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £34.5m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £53.8m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years, in respect of Children and Families projects. 

5. Approve fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £500,000 up to 

£1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in 

Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee, Section 2 Corporate Grants 

Register, Table 3. 

6. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 2 and note that any financial 

mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 

delegations. 

Reasons
[...]
ls Grant Deficit 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit £m 

Deficit Balance B/F 46.9 

Additional In-year Pressures 38.9 

Deficit Balance at 31st March 2024 85.8 

 
 

6.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is ring-fenced funding 
received for: schools; high needs / special educational needs; 
and early years provision. In recent years there has been a 
pressure on the DSG high needs block where funding has not 
kept pace with the increasing numbers and cost of children 
with an education, health and care plan. This has created a 
deficit DSG reserve balance which is held in an unusable 
reserve. The on-going pressure is regularly reviewed; at the 
end of 2022/23 the deficit was £46.9m; the deficit is forecast 
to increase to £85.8m by the end of 2023/24.
 

 
 

P
age 40



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Finance Sub Committee 

11 January 2024 

 Third Financial Review 2023/24 

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services 

Report Reference No: FSC/29/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides Members with the third review of the Cheshire East 
Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24. Members are 
being asked to consider the serious financial challenges being 
experienced by the Council (and other councils) and to recognise the 
important activities aimed at minimising the impact on services. 

2 The report highlights the ongoing negative impact of high inflation, rising 
interest rates and increasing demand for services since the Council set 
its budget in February 2023. Annex 1 of the report highlights in detail 
what the Council is forecasting to achieve as part of the 2023/24 
budget. Tables include updates to items identified in the MTFS plus 
further items identified in-year.  

3 Reporting the financial forecast outturn supports the Council’s vision to 
be an open Council as set out in the Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025. In 
particular, the priorities for an open and enab
[...]
east.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s111417/Second%20Financial%20Review%202023-24%20-%20report%20final.pdf


  

  

 

 

Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee.  

Appendix 6 Highways and Transport Committee. 

Appendix 7 Finance Sub-Committee. 

Appendix 7a Update to the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Appendix 7b Update to the Investment Strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
The Finance Sub Committee:  

1. Consider the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial pressure 

of £13.0m against a revised budget of £353.1m (3.7%).  

 

2. Consider the forecast and further mitigations needing to be identified, aimed at 

bringing spending back in-line with budget.  

3. Consider the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £171.1m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £214.7m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years. 

4. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and each of the appendices and note that any 
financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in-line with relevant 
delegations. 
 

5. Approve fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £500,000 up to 

£1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in 

Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee, Section 2 Corporate Grants 

Register, Table 3. 

 
6. Approve fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £500,000 up to 

£1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in 

Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee, Section 2 Corporate 

Grants Register, Table 2. 

7. As recommended by the Economy and Growth Committee on the 12th September 
2023, approve a virement of £6.8m from the North Cheshire Garden Village 
project to create a separate project for the S106 Development obligations that is 
required by the Local Planning Authority to fund the initial infrastructure works on 
the site. As detailed in Appendix 7 Finance Sub Committee, Section 5 Capital 
Strategy, Table 5. 

 

Page 45



  

  

 

 


[...]
8 (1.0) (3.5) 

Finance Sub (Central) +6.0 +14.6 - (8.6) 

Finance Sub (Funding) - - (18.2) (1.4) 

TOTAL +19.6 +62.4 (49.6) (12.7) 
*includes cross cutting savings proposal of £3.2m relating to agency and overtime 
costs which will be apportioned across service committees 

13 Committees should aim to put forward additional change proposals to 
either meet or exceed their committee target to ensure that an overall 
balanced position for the Council can be recommended by Corporate 
Policy to full Council on 27 February 2024. 

14 The Provisional Local Government finance settlement was received on 
18 December 2024. There was no material impact on the target funding 
envelope for the Children and Families Committee. 

 

 

Page 55



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Children and Families Committee are being asked to:  

(a) Recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting on 13 
February 2024, all proposals within the budget consultation, as related to the 
Committee’s responsibilities, for inclusion in the Council’s budget for 2024/25. 

(b) Identify further budget change proposals, as related to the Committee’s 
responsibilities, that could assist Corporate Policy Committee in presenting an 
overall balanced budget to Council for 2024/25. 

 
 

 

 

 

Background 

15 The Council’s financial resources are provided from a combination of 
local taxes, government grants, investment returns on assets and other 
direct contributions from individuals or organisations. Financial plans 
are based on estimated spending and income over the next four years 
and the report of the Chief Finance Officer brings Members’ attention to 
the processes and risks associated with developing these estimates. 

16 The Council aims to achieve value for money based on Economy (how 
much we pay for things), Efficiency (how well we use things) and 
Effectiveness (how we use things to achieve outcomes). Public 
feedback and internal and external scrutiny create the 
[...]
9 million 
 
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose this proposal? Tick one box only  
Your support or opposition for a proposal does not constitute a 'vote' for or against - this 
consultation informs a decision making process - as such it is important that you provide additional 
information about why you support, oppose or are not sure. 
 
 o Support 
 o Oppose 
 o Not sure 
 

Do you have any comments about this proposal? Write in below   
  

Page 66



Appendix A – Children and Families Budget Consultation proposals 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

  

Page 67



Appendix A – Children and Families Budget Consultation proposals 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Detailed list of proposals: 

Reference Item Description 2024/25 budget 
change £m 

CF1 Discretionary offer to 
children with 
disabilities 

As per consultation extract (0.900) 

CF2 Remove school 
catering subsidy 

As per consultation extract (0.516) 

CF3 Review of structure 
to further integrate 
children and 
families’ services 

As per consultation extract (1.000) 

CF4 Reduce 
discretionary post-16 
Travel Support 

As per consultation extract (0.400) 

CF5 Achieve the Family 
Hub model 

As per consultation extract (0.250) 

CF6 Other Service 
Reviews 

As per consultation extract (0.250) 

CF7 Reduce Growth in 
expenditure 

As per consultation extract (1.900) 

Saving 
included in 
narrative 
section (see 
consultation 
extract) 

Pension Costs 
Adjustment 

This item relates to pension contributions 
funded by the council. Contributions can be 
reduced from 2023/24. This results from a 
successful financial strategy to secure 
stability in the funding of future pension 
liabilities. The effect is a reduction in 
overheads in pay cost budgets following a 
change in the employer’s contribution rate 
confirmed by the Cheshire Pension Fund 

(0.515) 

Growth 
included in 
narrative 
section (see 
consultation 
extract) 

Growth to deliver 
statutory Youth 
Justice service, and 
growth to ensure 
budget is sufficien

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 in the  

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, E Gilman, 
G Hayes, B Posnett, J Clowes and J Rhodes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

    Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
    Claire Williamson, Director of Education, Strong Start and Integration 
    Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
    Jennie Summers, Legal Team Manager 
    Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Partner 
    Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Kain, J Saunders, G Smith and L 
Smith. 
 
Councillors J Clowes and J Rhodes attended as substitutes. 

 
65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interest of openness and transparency Councillor S Bennett-Wake 
declared that she was a teaching assistant at one of the schools referred to in the 
reports. 
 
During consideration of item 6, Councillor R Bailey declared, in relation to 
proposal CF 6 (school catering subsidy), that she was a local food producer. 

 
66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
67 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers. 

 



68 THIRD FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24 (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)  
 
The Committee received the report which provided an overview of the Cheshire 
East Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24 and the financial 
performance of the services relevant to the committee remit. 
 
Members were asked to consider the serious financial challenges being 
experienced by the council (and other councils) and to recognise the important 
activities outlined which aimed at minimising the impact on services. 
 
An amendment was moved and seconded which sought to add the word ‘note’ as 

well as ‘consider’ to recommendations 1 – 4. This was carried by majority. 

In response to members comments and questions officers reported that 
 

- Officers would take away a request for the commentary of the report to be 
supported by figures 

- A written response would be provided on the average cost of care 
placements. 

- In respect of costs for consultancy fees information could be clarified 
outside of the meeting and it was noted that these had been presented in 
previous reports to committee 

 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee 
 
1. Consider and note the report of the Finance Sub Committee: Finance Sub 
Committee, 11th January, 2024 
 
2. Consider and note the factors leading to a forecast adverse net revenue 
financial pressure of £10.0m against a revised budget of £80.3m (12.5%).  
 
3. Consider and note the forecast and further mitigations needing to be identified, 
aimed at bringing spending back in line with budget, for Children and Families 
services. 
 
4. Consider and note the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £34.5m against an 
approved MTFS budget of £53.8m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into 
future years, in respect of Children and Families projects. 
 
5. Approve fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £500,000 up to 
£1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in 
Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee, Section 2 Corporate Grants  
Register, Table 3. 
 
6. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 2 and note that any financial 
mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 
delegations. 
 
 

 



69 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 - 
2027/28 PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT UPDATE (CHILDREN & 
FAMILIES COMMITTEE)  
 
The Committee received a report on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for 2024/25 – 2027/28 and the revenue and capital proposals contained within 
the MTFS relating to the committee’s responsibilities. As part of the consultation 
process the committee was asked to provide comments and feedback to the 
Corporate Policy Committee on proposals related to the responsibilities of the 
committee. 
 

The Committee made the following comments on the proposals: 

 
Proposal CF1: Discretionary offer to children with disabilities 
 

- Concerns were raised in respect of making savings of £900k which may 
mean there would be some compromise on outcomes. 

 
Officers advised members that although the practice was what they were 
used to delivering, given the current context they were scrutinising that 
practice to ensure that it was adding value. 

 
Short breaks were also commissioned through a framework and officers 
could see that there were opportunities to deliver similar services and be 
more inclusive through already established services.  
 

- Concerns were raised in respect of the capacity of the team and 
pressures put on them in respect of this proposal and their ability to 
deliver it. 
 
Officers offered reassurance to members that the intention was to monitor 
and review capacity to ensure quality services were provided and the 
advantage of being an integrated children services system meant that this 
would help with continuity and support any capacity challenges. 

 
- It was suggested that when considering short breaks and outcomes for 

children, consideration should be given to outcomes for parents. 
 
- Members found it difficult to compare what was being delivered currently 

when they did not have the detail on what was expected to be delivered 
after the saving was made.  

 
- It was queried to what extent had the service providers looked at means 

tested provision on the discretionary elements of what the council 
provides at present. 
 

- Concerns were raised in respect of the idea of increasing and promoting 
the use of family hubs as a solution but one of the proposals was to 
reduce the budget for the family hubs so it was queried what was the 
impact of those ideas in respect of deliverability.  

 
Assurance was offered that through analysis of practice and behaviour 
which had assisted officers in suggesting the proposals, decision making 
considered need rather than want to support the most vulnerable. 



 
Proposal CF2: Remove school catering subsidy 
 

- Concerns were raised that this could be the ‘beginning of the end’ of the 
school catering service within Cheshire East because by increasing costs 
schools would start to look elsewhere and there was competition within 
the private sector. Whilst the consultation had been in the public domain 
some schools may not be aware of the proposal and as they were also 
entering a challenging budget setting period the council’s proposals may 
have a knock on impact.  A request was made for communication and 
messaging to be clearer for schools and to share information on the 
options that were being looked at. 

 
Officers reported that they had attended the primary and secondary 
executive groups and the consultation document had been circulated to all 
schools. 
 

- School catering is not a statutory function of the council. 
 

- Some schools had already opted out of the system and others were 
looking at it as they thought they may get better value for money 
elsewhere. 

 
Proposal CF3: Review of structure to further integrate children and families 
services 
 

- It was queried if there was a risk of a knowledge void when people are 
taking MARS and cannot be replaced because of the nature of the 
scheme. 

Officers reported that services retained 50% of the budget and consideration 
was given to skills and experience within the service and that those would not 
be compromised.  

 
- It was queried if the £1m projected saving would be incorporated into the 

resources for the safety valve work  
 
Officers stated that the calculation for the safety valve work was separate. 
 
- In respect of timelines and capacity for delivery, officers reported that 

decisions on MARS applications were underway and would be confirmed 
by 1 April 2024. 

 
Proposal CF4: Reduce discretionary Post-16 Travel Support 
 

- The service is discretionary, and the council could no longer afford 
discretion.  
 

- The borough had a large rural area so consideration would need to be 
given to distances and other family commitments and a request was put 
forward that this was done on a case-by-case basis.  
 

- It was queried whether consideration been given to talking to bus services 
and taxi drivers in respect of reduced fares. 

 
 



Proposal CF5: Achieve the Family Hub model 
 

- A request was made for the proposal to be considered as part of a holistic 
review of the council’s estate. 

 
Proposal CF6: Other Service Reviews 
 

-  It was queried what additional services were being proposed and whether 
there was marketing intelligence which sat beneath those due to the 
competitiveness of the market. 

 
Proposal CF7: Reduce Growth in expenditure 
 

-  There were concerns in respect of being able to achieve the savings due 
to the challenging market position nationally  

 
- It was queried how the proposal aligned with the council’s ambition to 

become a consistently good or outstanding authority in Ofsted ratings 
because the more pressure put on commissioned places would have a 
negative effect on pressures elsewhere. 

 
Councillor Clowes put forward the following proposals on behalf of the 
Conservative party. 
 
Poynton Primary School: SEND Capital Modification 
 
A1) A clear schedule for development of all SEND-related estates must be 
included in the Work Programme for Children & Families together with those of 
affiliated Committees, with clear KPIs and Project Management oversight 
throughout the life of each project.  
 
A2) It is acknowledged that Capital Projects related to Childrens & Families 
SEND and other provisions will not realise returns for 2024/25 nonetheless, it is 
essential that these projects are clearly and immediately articulated in this year’s 
medium and long-term planning. 
 
A3) Such projects have a lead-in time of at least two/three years and therefore 
must be scheduled in the work programme from the outset. This applies to those 
projects currently in progress (eg primary School on the Kingsbourne Estate in 
Nantwich), but also to those estates (such as Poynton Primary School), where re-
modelling is the preferred option. 
 
Adult Social Care and Children and Families high cost care packages  
 
Ba) We welcome the review of all high-cost residential placements through the 
Head of Service Lead Panel.  
 
- It is proposed that the Children & Families Committee has oversight of the 
Outcomes of this work on a quarterly basis as part of the quarterly MTFS reports 
and that this be reflected in the Work Programme. 
 
Bb) Transition from Childrens to Adults Services is a critical area for both 
committees and must comply with the principles underpinning other CEC ‘All-Age’ 
Strategies and Policies. (Eg Carers Strategy / Safeguarding Policies).  
 



- It is therefore proposed that this work is designed in collaboration with the Adult 
Social Care & Health Committee. 
 
- In terms of fiscal sustainability, transition is the point at which the Children and 
Families Sufficiency Plan must also dovetail with those of Adults and Health (and 
NHS partners). 
  
- The DSG Management Plan post Safety Valve must be managed alongside 
these cross-directorate synergies (business as usual). 
 
Bc) MTFS proposals related to asset management projects have consistently 
failed to deliver on schedule over the past 4 years (for a multitude of reasons not 
always within the remit of council). Nonetheless the proposals set out in section A 
are equally applicable here: 
 
- A1) A clear schedule for development of all SEND-related estates must be 
included in the Work Programme for Children & Families together with those of 
affiliated Committees, with clear KPIs and Project Management oversight 
throughout the life of each project.  
 
- A2) It is acknowledged that Capital Projects related to Childrens & Families 
SEND and other provisions will not realise returns for 2024/25 nonetheless, it is 
essential that these projects are clearly and immediately articulated in this year’s 
medium and long-term planning. 
 
- A3) Such projects have a lead-in time of at least two/three years and therefore 
must be scheduled in the work programme from the outset.  
 
This applies to those projects currently in progress (eg primary School on the 
Kingsbourne Estate in Nantwich), but also to those estates (such as Poynton 
Primary School), where re-modelling is the preferred option. 
 
Review the School Meals Service 
 
Ci) The MTFS existing proposals re the School Meals Service relates only to the 
subsidy provided by CEC. It is recognised that a significant number of schools 
have already opted out of the service altogether, with no impact on pupils from 
the consequent removal of council subsidies by default. Many others are also in 
the process of commissioning alternative catering providers  
through the benefits of Multi-Academy Groups. 
 
There is a cogent argument that CEC should therefore consider withdrawing from 
school catering altogether. (Noting that this has no impact on  
those pupils eligible for free school meals).  
 
It is proposed that CEC should conduct a cost-benefit analysis to evaluate 
whether or not providing a CEC school catering service remains a viable option in 
the medium term. 
 
 
National Kinship Care Strategy 
 
- It is proposed that this work is further progressed in 2024/25 (and beyond), to 
help reduce the £10,825m growth in Children’s Home Placement Costs. 
 



- It is proposed that the KPIs of the Family Network service are brought to the 
C&F Committee for oversight and scrutiny as part of the quarterly MTFS report. 
 
Children / Adults Social Workers “Bank” 
 
Ei) We welcome this collaboration regarding a ‘Not for Profit’ agency. 
Eii) It is understood that recruitment and retention of permanent and peripatetic 
staff is preferable to Agency services. So too it is understood that there are 
potentially perverse incentives to operating an agency provision. However, the 
Nursing Agency Model offers useful insight into why largely female workforces 
prefers to work for an agency (it’s not always financial) or is unable to take full-
time work.  
 
So too, a ‘local’ agency is more likely to offer the localities and conditions under 
which agency staff may be encouraged to accept a permanent  
position as their personal situations change.  
 
- It is proposed that the C&F Committee include this project on their Work 
Programme and that the time scale for implementing an agency of this type and 
the KPIs it is anticipated to achieve are clearly articulated and monitored. 
 
Safe Walking Routes to School 
 
F) In the current consultation there is mention of reducing discretionary post-16 
travel Support (CF4) and “Growth in School Transport Budget reflecting the 
increase in special education needs and disabilities (SEND)”. 
 
There is no overt mention in this year’s MTFS proposals related to developing 
‘safe walking routes to school’ for non-SEND children living within the statutory 2-
mile and 3-mile distances from school as outlined in policy and statute.  
 
Historic approaches to progress this work have been thwarted by covid and other 
budget priorities. Nonetheless, capital investment in this work would pay for itself 
in acceptably short time-frames (1 to 5 years on completion of works), creating 
on-going budget savings. 
 
- It is proposed that a combined officer team is convened specifically to provide a 
multi-directorate, co-ordinated approach. 
 
- It is proposed that i) a ‘live’ portfolio of potential walking routes is compiled, ii) 
each option prioritised in terms of cost, deliverability and returns and iii) that the 
Children and Families Committee is appraised of progress as part of the MTFS 
quarterly reviews with the remit to bring forward projects for delivery. 
 
- The aim would be to deliver two routes in-year with further routes scheduled on 
an annual basis. This type of project may also attract sustainable transport grants 
to help off-set cost. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the proposals in Appendix 1 and the 
Conservative Group proposals be recommended to the Corporate Policy 
Committee for inclusion in the Council’s budget 2024/25. This was carried by 
majority. 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee 
 
1 recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting on 13 

February 2024, all proposals within the budget consultation, as related to 
the Committee’s responsibilities, for inclusion in the Council’s budget for 
2024/25. 

 
2 the additional proposals from the Conservative Group be recommended to 

the Corporate Policy Committee for inclusion in the Council’s budget 
proposals. 

 
70 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee considered the work programme. Officers would review the work 
programme following the proposals put forward in the meeting. 
 
Officers informed the committee that the report scheduled for the February 
committee in respect of the Childrens’ Centre remodel would now be scheduled 
for April 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 12.15 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 
 


